

23-258(L)

23-263 (CON), 23-304 (CON), 23-346 (CON), 23-444 (CON)

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

FIONA HAVLISH, RUSSA STEINER, IN HER OWN RIGHT AND AS EXECUTRIX OF THE ESTATE OF WILLIAM STEINER, DECEASED, CLARA CHIRCHIRILLO, IN HER OWN RIGHT AND AS EXECUTRIX OF THE ESTATE OF PETER CHIRCHIRILLO, TARA BANE, IN HER OWN RIGHT AND AS EXECUTRIX OF THE ESTATE OF MICHAEL A. BANE, GRACE M. PARKINSON-GODSHALK, IN HER OWN RIGHT AND ADMINISTRATIX OF THE ESTATE OF WILLIAM R. GODSHALK, ELLEN L. SARACINI, IN HER OWN RIGHT AND AS EXECUTRIX OF THE ESTATE OF VICTOR J. SARACINI, DECEASED, THERESAANN LOSTRANGIO, IN HER OWN RIGHT AND AS EXECUTRIX OF THE ESTATE OF JOSEPH LOSTRANGIO, DECEASED, DEENA BURNETT, IN HER OWN RIGHT AND AS ADMINISTRATIX OF THE ESTATE OF THOMAS E. BURNETT, JR., DECEASED, THOMAS E. BURNETT, SR., AS THE PARENT AND ON BEHALF OF THE FAMILY OF THOMAS E. BURNETT, JR., JUDITH REISS, IN HER OWN RIGHT AND AS ADMINISTRATIX OF THE ESTATE OF JOSHUA SCOTT REISS, DECEASED, WILLIAM COALE, IN HIS OWN RIGHT AND AS ADMINISTRATIX OF THE ESTATE OF JEFFREY ALAN COALE, DECEASED, PATRICIA J. PERRY, IN HER OWN RIGHT AND AS ADMINISTRATIX OF THE ESTATE OF JOHN WILLIAM PERRY, DECEASED, BARBARA A. MINERVINO, IN HER OWN RIGHT AND AS ADMINISTRATIX OF THE ESTATE OF LOUIS J. MINERVINO, DECEASED,

(caption continued on inside cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS FIONA HAVLISH, ET AL.; JOHN DOES 1 THROUGH 7; FEDERAL INSURANCE CO., ET AL.; AND RAYMOND ANTHONY SMITH, ET AL. (THE “JOINT CREDITORS”)

Ian Heath Gershengorn
Douglass A. Mitchell
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave. NW, Ste. 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000

Lee Wolosky
Benjamin D. Alter
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1155 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10036
(212) 891-1600

Andrianna D. Kastanek
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
353 N. Clark Street
Chicago, IL 60654
(312) 840-7285

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants Fiona Havlish,
et al., Appellants in 23-258*

Additional counsel listed inside

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	4
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
I. Factual Background.....	6
A. The Taliban’s Support Of Al Qaeda Leads To The 9/11 Attacks And The Taliban’s U.S. Assets Being Blocked	6
B. Congress Enacts TRIA To Ensure Terror Victims Can Enforce Their Judgments Against Those Responsible For 9/11	7
C. The Joint Creditors Obtain Judgments Against The Taliban.....	9
D. The Taliban Retakes Control Of Afghanistan And DAB	10
E. The United States Acts To Ensure Terror Victims Can Enforce Their Judgments Against DAB’s Assets.....	12
II. Procedural History	14
A. The Joint Creditors’ Judgment Enforcement Proceedings.....	14
B. The Magistrate Judge’s Report	16
C. The District Court’s Order	17
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	20
STANDARD OF REVIEW	22
ARGUMENT	23
I. The Joint Creditors Satisfy Every Element Of TRIA.....	23

II.	The District Court Had Subject-Matter Jurisdiction To Order Turnover Of DAB’s Assets Held At The FRBNY To Satisfy The Joint Creditors’ Judgments	27
A.	TRIA Overcomes All FSIA Immunity, Including Jurisdictional Immunity	29
1.	This Court Has Unambiguously Held That TRIA Provides An Independent Basis For Subject-Matter Jurisdiction Notwithstanding The FSIA, A Result Dictated By TRIA’s Plain Text.....	29
2.	Congressional Intent Confirms That TRIA Overcomes Jurisdictional Obstacles To Enforcing A Judgment Against A Terrorist Party’s Agency Or Instrumentality.....	35
3.	The District Court’s Limited Interpretation Of TRIA Was Erroneous	37
B.	Even If TRIA Does Not Abrogate Jurisdictional Immunity, Section 1604 Is Inapplicable To This Enforcement Proceeding.....	45
III.	The District Court’s Constitutional And Equitable Concerns About Using The Assets Of The Taliban’s Instrumentality To Satisfy The Taliban’s Judgment Are Without Merit	53
A.	TRIA Does Not Require Any Finding That The Taliban Exercises Control Over DAB As A Legitimate Government Or Owns DAB’s Assets.....	54
B.	A Finding That The Taliban Controls DAB Would Not Unconstitutionally Infringe On Executive Power.....	58
C.	The Political Branches Made A Considered Decision To Allow Turnover Of DAB’s Assets To Satisfy The Taliban’s Debts	61
	CONCLUSION.....	64
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	67
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	68

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>American International Group, Inc. v. Bank of America Corp.</i> , 712 F.3d 775 (2d Cir. 2013).....	22
<i>Atchley v. AstraZeneca UK Ltd.</i> , 22 F.4th 204 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	56
<i>Bank Markazi v. Peterson</i> , 578 U.S. 212 (2016)	28
<i>Byrd v. Corporacion Forestal y Industrial de Olancho, S.A.</i> , 974 F. Supp. 2d 264 (S.D.N.Y. 2013), <i>aff'd sub nom. Byrd v. Republic of Honduras</i> , 613 F. App'x 31 (2d Cir. 2015).....	50
<i>Calderon-Cardona v. Bank of New York Mellon</i> , 770 F.3d 993 (2d Cir. 2014)	24
<i>Cisneros v. Alpine Ridge Group</i> , 508 U.S. 10 (1993)	32
<i>CSX Transportation, Inc. v. Island Rail Terminal, Inc.</i> , 879 F.3d 462 (2d Cir. 2018).....	14
<i>Disabled in Action of Metropolitan New York v. Hammons</i> , 202 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2000).....	36
<i>Doe v. Ejercito De Liberacion Nacional</i> , 2017 WL 591193 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 14, 2017), <i>aff'd sub nom. Doe v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 899 F.3d 152 (2d Cir. 2018)	27
<i>EM Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 473 F.3d 463 (2d Cir. 2007).....	22, 24
<i>Epperson v. Entertainment Express, Inc.</i> , 242 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2001)	27
<i>Estate of Heiser v. Bank of Tokyo Mitsubishi UFJ, New York Branch</i> , 919 F. Supp. 2d 411 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	15, 57
<i>FG Hemisphere Associates, LLC v. Republique du Congo</i> , 455 F.3d 575 (5th Cir. 2006).....	49-50
<i>Frank's Landing Indian Community v. National Indian Gaming Commission</i> , 918 F.3d 610 (9th Cir. 2019)	33

Garland D. Cox & Associates, Inc. v. Koffman, 400 N.E.2d 302 (N.Y. 1979)64

Greenbaum v. Islamic Republic of Iran, 67 F.4th 428 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....28, 32, 37

Hanson v. Denckla, 357 U.S. 235 (1958)48

Harrison v. Republic of Sudan, 309 F. Supp. 3d 46 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)50

Hausler v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A., 127 F. Supp. 3d 17 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) 15

Hausler v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A., 770 F.3d 207 (2d Cir. 2014)30

Howard v. Senkowski, 986 F.2d 24 (2d Cir. 1993).....44

India Steamship Co. v. Kobil Petroleum Ltd., 620 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2010)49

Karaha Bodas Co. v. Pertamina, 313 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2002).....24

Kirschenbaum v. 650 Fifth Ave. & Related Properties, 830 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2016), *abrogated on other grounds*, *Rubin v. Islamic Republic of Iran*, 138 S. Ct. 816 (2018)*passim*

Kirschenbaum v. Assa Corp. (Assa II), 934 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2019)25, 30

Klinghoffer v. S.N.C. Achille Lauro, 937 F.2d 44 (2d Cir. 1991).....56

Koehler v. Bank of Bermuda Ltd., 911 N.E.2d 825 (N.Y. 2009)50

Levinson v. Kuwait Finance House (Malaysia) Berhad, 44 F.4th 91 (2d Cir. 2022)64

Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC, 575 U.S. 480 (2015).....35

Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Florida v. United States Army Corps of Engineers, 619 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2010).....33

In re MTBE Product Liability Litigation, 522 F. Supp. 2d 557 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)39

Mohammad Ladjevardian, Laina Corp v. Republic of Argentina, 663 F. App’x 77 (2d Cir. 2016)22

<i>North Dakota v. United States</i> , 460 U.S. 300 (1983)	39
<i>Panjiva, Inc. v. United States Customs & Border Protection</i> , 975 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2020).....	39
<i>Peterson v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 758 F.3d 185 (2d Cir. 2014), <i>aff'd</i> <i>sub nom. Bank Markazi v. Peterson</i> , 578 U.S. 212 (2016)	32
<i>Peterson v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 876 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2017), <i>summarily vacated sub nom. Bank Markazi v. Peterson</i> , 140 S. Ct. 813 (2020), <i>reinstated in relevant part</i> , 963 F.3d 192 (2d Cir. 2020)	48, 49
<i>RCA Corp. v. Tucker</i> , 696 F. Supp. 845 (E.D.N.Y. 1988)	50-51
<i>Republic of Argentina v. NML Capital, Ltd.</i> , 573 U.S. 134 (2014).....	51-52
<i>Rubin v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 138 S. Ct. 816 (2018)	32, 46
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 560 U.S. 305 (2010)	32, 47-48
<i>Schwartz v. Aquatic Development Group, Inc.</i> , 352 F.3d 671 (2d Cir. 2003)	31-32
<i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , 433 U.S. 186 (1977)	48
<i>Smith v. Federal Reserve Bank of New York (Smith I)</i> , 280 F. Supp. 2d 314 (S.D.N.Y), <i>aff'd</i> , 75 F. App'x 860 (2d Cir. 2003), <i>aff'd</i> , 346 F.3d 264 (2d Cir. 2003) (<i>Smith II</i>).....	40
<i>Smith ex rel. Estate of Smith v. Federal Reserve Bank of New York</i> , 346 F.3d 264 (2d Cir. 2003) (<i>Smith II</i>).....	23, 40
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	33
<i>Turkiye Halk Bankasi A.S. v. United States</i> , 143 S. Ct. 940 (2023) ("Halkbank").....	3, 46, 52
<i>United States v. All Funds on Deposit with R.J. O'Brien & Associates</i> , 783 F.3d 607 (7th Cir. 2015)	34
<i>United States v. Assa Co.</i> , 934 F.3d 185 (2d Cir. 2019).....	3, 46, 47, 52
<i>United States v. Muhammad</i> , 463 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2006).....	23, 25

Vera v. Banco Bilbao Vizcaya Argentaria, S.A. (Vera II), 946 F.3d 120
(2d Cir. 2019).....18, 43

Vera v. Republic of Cuba (Vera I), 867 F.3d 310 (2d Cir. 2017).....2, 30

Villoldo v. Castro Ruz, 113 F. Supp. 3d 435 (D. Mass. 2015), *aff'd*, 821
F.3d 196 (1st Cir. 2016).....31

Walters v. Industrial & Commercial Bank of China, Ltd., 651 F.3d 280
(2d Cir. 2011).....4, 22, 49

Weininger v. Castro, 462 F. Supp. 2d 457 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....27-28, 31, 37-38, 57

Weinstein v. Islamic Republic of Iran, 609 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2010).....*passim*

Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Kerry, 576 U.S. 1 (2015).....58, 59, 60

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 12914

28 U.S.C. § 1330(a)46, 48

28 U.S.C. § 13314

28 U.S.C. § 1604*passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1605B(c).....33

28 U.S.C. § 1609 17-18, 38

28 U.S.C. § 161139

28 U.S.C. § 1611(b)(1).....18

28 U.S.C. § 1659(b)33

Terrorism Risk Insurance Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-297, § 201, 116
Stat. 2322, 2337-40, as amended, Pub. L. No. 112-158, 126 Stat.
1214, 1260 (codified at 28 U.S.C. § 1610 note).....*passim*

N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 5225(b)14, 15, 57

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Doc. No. 106-268 (2000).....6, 7, 25
 H.R. Doc. No. 107-16 (2001)6, 7, 45
 H.R. Rep. No. 107-779 (2002) (Conf. Rep.) 8-9
 147 Cong. Rec. 23,377 (2001).....36
 148 Cong. Rec. 10,312–13 (2002) (statement of Sen. Gordon Smith).....35
 148 Cong. Rec. 16,397 (2002) (statement of Rep. Vito Fossella).....9, 36
 148 Cong. Rec. 16,400 (2002) (statement of Rep. Chris Shays).....35
 148 Cong. Rec. 23,121 (2002) (statement of Sen. Tom Harkin).....8, 35

COURT RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A).....5
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 69(a)(1).....14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

31 C.F.R. § 594.201(a).....7
 31 C.F.R. § 594.3107
 Actions Overview, Terrorism Risk Insurance Act of 2002,
<https://bit.ly/3NziUvD>8
